

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PROMOTE THE VOTE 2022,

Supreme Court Case No. 164755

Plaintiff,

v

**This case involves a claim that state
governmental action is invalid**

THE BOARD OF STATE
CANVASSERS, JOCELYN BENSON,
in her official capacity as Secretary of
State, and JONATHAN BRATER, in his
official capacity as Director of Elections.

Defendants

and

DEFEND YOUR VOTE

Proposed Intervenor-Defendant

**PROPOSED INTERVENOR DEFEND YOUR
VOTE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF PROMOTE THE VOTE 2022'S
COMPLAINT FOR IMMEDIATE
MANDAMUS RELIEF AND
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND
MOTION FOR ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
AND IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION**

Christopher M. Trebilcock (P62101)
Vincent C. Sallan (P79888)
CLARK HILL PLC
Attorneys for Plaintiff
500 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-8300
ctrebilcock@clarkhill.com
vsallan@clarkhill.com

Jonathan B. Koch (P80408)
D. Adam Tountas (P68579)
SMITH HAUGHEY RICE & ROEGGE
Attorneys for Defend Your Vote
100 Monroe Center NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 774-8000
jkoch@shrr.com
dtountas@shrr.com

Eric E. Doster (P41782)
DOSTER LAW OFFICES, PLLC
Attorney for Defend Your Vote
2145 Commons Parkway
Okemos, MI 48864
(517) 977-0147
Eric@ericdoster.com

Table of Contents

Index of Authoritiesiii-vii

Counterstatement of Jurisdictionviii

Statement of Questions Presentedix

Introduction1

Counterstatement of Facts.....2

A. Promote The Vote’s ballot initiative petition and Defend Your Vote’s form challenge2

B. The Board of Canvassers deadlocked on the sufficiency of Promote The Vote’s petition, preventing the petition from appearing on the November ballot3

Standard of Review4

Argument4

A. The Board of State Canvassers has a duty to determine that the “form” of a petition complies with the Michigan Constitution and the Michigan Election Law4

B. Republication of altered and abrogated constitutional provisions is one of the “form” requirements mandated by MCL 168.482 and the Michigan Constitution.....6

C. PTV’s argument that the alter-or-abrogate requirement relates to substance, not form, is contrary to law, precedent, and the entire purpose of the statute8

D. A petition abrogates a current constitutional provision if it would “essentially eviscerate” that provision or render any discrete part of it “wholly inoperative”10

E. Promote the Vote’s Petition abrogates several existing provisions of the Michigan Constitution that were not republished13

1. The Petition abrogates Const. 1963, Art. 2, § 2’s grant of authority to the Legislature to exclude from voting otherwise qualified voters because they are incarcerated or mentally incompetent13

2. The Petition abrogates Const. 1963, Art. 2, § 5 by expanding Election Day from a single day in November to ten days in October and November.....19

3. Because PTV concedes that its proposal abrogates the Legislature’s grant of legislative authority in Article 4, § 1, its proposal necessarily also abrogates the People’s initiative power under Article 2, § 9 but did not republish that provision.....23

Table of Contents Continued

4. By preventing this Court from making specific decisions regarding election or voting-rights litigation, PTV’s Petition would abrogate this Court’s exclusive rulemaking authority regarding practice and procedure under Article 6, § 5 of the Michigan Constitution27

F. PTV’s mandamus claims fails because the Board did not have a clear legal duty to certify PTV’s petition. On the contrary, because the petition failed to republish constitutional amendments it would abrogate, the Board had a clear legal duty to reject the petition because its form was deficient.....30

1. There is no clear legal right to have the Board certify a petition that does not comply with the form requirements of the Michigan Election Law31

2. The Bureau did not have a clear legal duty to certify a petition that fails to republish constitutional provisions that it would abrogate.....32

3. Mandamus is not warranted because PTV has other adequate (but legally meritless) remedies available36

G. PTV’s due process claim is meritless for several reasons.....36

H. PTV’s “equitable estoppel” claim fails for many reasons and must be dismissed.....39

I. PTV’s claim for declaratory relief fails.....41

Conclusion & Relief Requested.....42

Certificate of Compliance43

Index of Authorities

CASES

Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1982 PA 47, 418 Mich 49; 340 NW2d 817 (1983).....25

Ally Financial, Inc v State Treasurer, 502 Mich 484; 918 NW2d 662 (2018)7

Apsey v Mem Hosp, 477 Mich 120; 730 NW2d 695 (2007)7

Assoc of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity v Pub Serv Com 'n, 173 Mich App 647; 434 NW2d 648 (1988) 28-29

Attorney General v Board of State Canvassers, 318 Mich App 242; 896 NW2d 485 (2016)31

Attorney General v. Clarke, 489 Mich 61; 802 NW2d 130 (2011)21

Bailey v Jones, 243 Mich 159; 219 NW2 629 (1928).....35

Barrow v City of Detroit Election Com 'n, 301 Mich App 404; 836 NW2d 498 (2013).....6, 32

Bellows v Delaware McDonald's Corp, 206 Mich App 555; 522 NW2d 707 (1994).....39

Berry v Garrett, 316 Mich App 37; 890 NW2d 882 (2016)32

Bond v Pub Sch of Ann Arbor Sch Dist, 383 Mich 693; 178 NW2d 484 (1970)16

By Lo Oil Co v Dept of Treasury, 267 Mich App 19; 703 NW2d 822 (2005).....37

Callahan v Board of State Canvassers, 646 NW2d 470 (Mich June 20, 2002).....29

Carman v Secretary of State, 384 Mich 443; 185 NW2d 1 (1971).....5

Casey v Auto Owners Ins Co, 273 Mich App 388; 729 NW2d 277 (2006)39

Cf. Schwarzberg v Board of State Canvassers, 649 NW2d 73 (Mich July 3, 2002)29

Childers v Kent County Clerk, 140 Mich App 135 (1985)31

Cincinnati Ins Co v Citizens Ins Co, 454 Mich 263; 562 NW2d 648 (1997)40

Citizens for Protection of Marriage v Bd of State Canvassers, 263 Mich App 487; 688 NW2d 538 (2004)30

Citizens Protecting Michigan's Constitution v Secretary of State, 280 Mich App 273; 761 NW2d 210 (2008) 4-5, 7

Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State, 503 Mich 42; 921 NW2d 247 (2018)1, 6, 9

Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action & Integration v Bd of State Canvassers, 262 Mich App 395; 686 NW2d 287 (2004)9, 11

Comm to Ban Fracking in Mich v Bd of State Canvassers, 335 Mich App 384; 966 NW2d 742 (2021)30

Conagra, Inc. v. Farmers State Bank, 237 Mich App 109; 602 NW2d 390 (1999).....39

Consumers Power Co v Attorney General, 426 Mich 1; 392 NW2d 513 (1986)5

Cummings v Wayne Co, 210 Mich App 249; 533 NW2d 13 (1995)..... 37-38

Deleeuw v State Bd of Canvassers, 263 Mich App 496; 693 NW2d 179 (2004)31, 36

Dettore v Brighton Twp, 58 Mich App 652 (1975).....30

Ferency v Secretary of State, 409 Mich 569; 297 NW2d 544 (1980).....18

Foster v. Love, 522 U.S. 67, 71, 118 S.Ct. 464 (1997)21

Franchise Realty Interstate Corp v Detroit, 368 Mich 276; 118 NW2d 258 (1962).....30

Frederick v Federal-Mogul Corp, 273 Mich App 334; 733 NW2d 57 (2006).....39

Fuller v GEICO Indemnity Co, 309 Mich App 495; 872 NW2d 504 (2015)40

Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd Partnership v Markel, 226 Mich App 127; 573 NW2d 61 (1997).....6

Groesbeck v Board of State Canvassers, 251 Mich 286; 232 NW 387 (1930)..... 31-32

Groesbeck v. Bolton, 206 Mich. 403; 173 NW 542 (1919)21

Hobbs v McLean, 117 US 567, 579, 6 S Ct 870, 29 L Ed 940 (1886)16

Hoye v Westfield Ins Co, 194 Mich App 696; 487 NW2d 838 (1992).....39

Hunt v Drielick, 507 Mich 908; 956 NW2d 514 (2021)29

Iliades v Dieffenbacher North America Inc, 501 Mich 326; 915 NW2d 338 (2018)15

In re MCI Telecommunications Complaint (Worldcom Network Servs, Inc v Pub Serv Com’n), 255 Mich App 361; 661 NW2d 611 (2004)28

Industrial Bank of Wyandotte v Reichert, 251 Mich 396 (1930)31

Johnson v Secretary of State, 506 Mich 975; 951 NW2d 310 (2020).....21

Klatt v Marschner, 212 Mich 590; 180 NW 625 (1920).....30

Lamone v. Capozzi, 396 Md. 53 (2006)21, 23

League of Women Voters v. Sec’y of State, 333 Mich. App. 1 (2020) 21-22

Marrero v McDonnell Douglas Capital Corp, 200 Mich App 438; 505 NW2d 275 (1993).....39

Massey v Secretary of State, 457 Mich 410; 579 NW2d 862 (1998).....9, 11

McDougall v Schanz, 461 Mich 15; 597 NW2d 148 (1999)..... 28-29

Mich Association of Home Builders v City of Troy, 504 Mich 204; 934 NW2d 713 (2019).....15

Michigan Campaign for New Drug Policies v Board of State Canvassers, (Dkt No. 243506).....5

Miller v City of Detroit, 250 Mich 633; 230 NW 936 (1930).....31

Millsaps v. Thompson, 259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001).....21

New Prods Corp v Harbor Shores BHBT Land Dev, LLC, 331 Mich App 614; 953 NW2d 476
(2019) 39-40

Old Kent Bank v Kal Kustom Enterprises, 255 Mich App 524; 660 NW2d 384 (2003)6

People v Comer, 500 Mich 278; 901 NW2d 553 (2017)28

People v Conat, 238 Mich App 134; 605 NW2d 49 (1999)29

People v Davis, 337 Mich App 67; 972 NW2d 304 (2021)29

People v Glass, 464 Mich 266; 627 NW2d 261 (2001)29

People v Parker, 319 Mich App 664; 903 NW2d 405 (2017)29

People v Watkins, 491 Mich 450; 818 NW2d 296 (2012)28

Perin v. Peuler (On Rehearing), 373 Mich. 531; 130 NW2d 4 (1964)28

Petipren v Jaskowski, 494 Mich 190; 833 NW2d 247 (2013)42

Progress Michigan v Attorney General, 506 Mich 74; 954 NW2d 475 (2020).....35

Protect Our Jobs v Bd. of State Canvassers, 492 Mich 763; 822 NW2d 534 (2012)..... *passim*

<i>Protecting Mich Taxpayers v Board of State Canvassers</i> , 324 Mich App 240; 919 NW2d 677 (2018)	4
<i>Quinto v Cross and Peters Co</i> , 451 Mich 358; 547 NW2d 314 (1996)	41
<i>Richardson v Jackson Co.</i> , 432 Mich 377; 443 NW2d 105 (1989)	42
<i>Ricks v State</i> , 507 Mich 387; 968 NW2d 428 (2021).....	7
<i>School Dist. of City of Pontiac v City of Pontiac</i> , 262 Mich 338; 247 NW 474 (1933)	11
<i>Soltis v. First of America Bank—Muskegon</i> , 203 Mich App 435; 513 NW2d 148 (1994).....	40
<i>Spranger v City of Warren</i> , 308 Mich App 477; 865 NW2d 52 (2014)	37
<i>Staff v Johnson</i> , 242 Mich App 521; 619 NW2d 57 (2000).....	28-29
<i>Stand Up for Democracy v Sec’y of State</i> , 492 Mich 588; 822 NW2d 159 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel Gurganus v CVS Caremark Corp</i> , 496 Mich 45; 852 NW2d 103 (2014).....	41
<i>Stenzel v Best Buy Co, Inc</i> , 320 Mich App 262; 906 NW2d 801 (2017)	28
<i>Thomas M Cooley Law School v Doe 1</i> , 300 Mich App 245; 833 NW2d 331 (2013).....	6
<i>UAW v Green</i> , 498 Mich 282; 870 NW2d 867 (2015).....	16
<i>United States Fidelity Ins. & Guaranty Co. v Mich Catastrophic Claims Ass’n (On Rehearing)</i> , 484 Mich 1; 795 NW2d 101 (2009)	16
<i>Unlock Michigan v Board of State Canvassers</i> , 507 Mich 1015; 961 NW2d 211 (2021)	5, 32
<i>University Medical Affiliates, PC v Wayne County Executive</i> , 142 Mich App 135, 142 (1985).....	31
<i>Van v Zahorik</i> , 227 Mich App 90; 575 NW2d 566 (1997)	39-40
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Vyletel-Rivard v Rivard</i> , 286 Mich App 13; 777 NW2d 722 (2009)	6
<i>Wayne County v State Treasurer</i> , 105 Mich App 249; 306 NW2d 468 (1981)	32
<i>West American Ins Co v Meridian Mutual Ins Co</i> , 20 Mich App 305; 583 NW2d 548 (1998)	39
<i>Wilcoxon v City of Detroit Election Com’n</i> , 301 Mich App 619; 838 NW2d 183 (2013).....	31, 36

STATUTES

MCL 168.47636

MCL 168.641(1).....21

MCL 168.482 *passim*

MCL 168.482(2)..... *passim*

MCL 168.482 (3)..... *passim*

MCL 168.492 *passim*

MCL 168.492a14, 17

MCL 168.552(12).....29

MCL 168.76122

MCL 168.785b 17-18

MCL 169.49217

RULES

MCR 3.305(A)29

MCR 7.203(C)(5)29

OTHER

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (St. Paul: Thomson/West, 2012).....7
